Board has approved, subject to the further approval of the Members of the Company through
postal ballot, the Slump sale of the business of manufacturing and trading activity of Non-alloy
steel of the company on a going concern basis at a lump sum consideration of INR 3,67,63,000/­
( Rupees Three Crores Sixty seven lakhs and Sixty Three Thousand only) arrived upon
considering the figure of latest unaudited financial results published for the quarter and nine
months ended 31.12.2025 which will be subject to further adjustments of net working capital up
to 28.02.2026 by executing the Business Transfer Agreement ("BTA'1 effective from 01.03.2026.